COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT MODIFICATION Page 1 of 9

Agreement/Appendix Title and Number: W912PQ-14-2-1004
Project Name/Description and Location: ARNG Electronic Security System

Modification Number: P00002 Installation, Operation and Maintenance
ISSUED BY: ISSUED TO:
NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU THE STATE OF NEW YORK

This modification is issued pursuant to the Authorities, 31 U.S.C. Chapter 63; MCA and Appendices Article VI, Sect 703; MCCA Article X,
Sect 1201 of the basic cooperative agreements. Mark purpose and obtain signatures as appropriate IAW NGR 5-1, Chapter 3.

[X] a. FUNDING

[ 1 b. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

[ 1 c. TERMINATION

[ 1 d. OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE

DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION:

1. JUSTIFICATION: Request that a modification be completed for Appendix 1004 FY 14 to reflect First Quarter Allotment.
The allotment for this appendix is all under the 100% Federal Share and will be used to support the ARNG Electronic
Security System Installation, Operation and Maintenance Program as outlined with the appendix. In addition, the AFP in
Appendix 1004 is increased by $26,190.00 and decreased in Appendix 1003, ARNG Security Cooperative Agreement by
$26,190.00 as directed by NGB.

2. The Estimated Cost (AFP-Federal) for this appendix is increased by $26,190.00 from $496,415.00 to $522,605.00.

3. The Maximum Funding Limitation (MFL-Federal) for this Appendix for FY 14 is increased by $200,000.00 from $0.00 to
$200,000.00.

4. In-Kind Assistance is $0.

5. Replace page 5 of Appendix 1004, FY14 with updated attachment.

6. See MNFE-CFMO memo dated 8 November 2013.

7. FY2014 funding for this modification is authorized pursuant to HR2775, as enacted, Section 116. Funding is
authorized to the Grantee for reimbursement of expenses incurred for 1) compensation of furloughed employees during
the period of a lapse in Federal appropriations and, 2) expenses incurred by the Grantee that would have been paid by the
Federal Government during that period had appropriations been available. HR2775, as enacted, Section 116 in its
entirety is attached and incorporated by reference. Reimbursement of authorized, allowable expenses retroactive to 1 Oct
13 is authorized.

8. As FY2014 budgets are approved by NGB, program managers will add funding to the Appendix by separate
modification and is subject to the availability of funds.

EXECUTION

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Cooperative Agreement and/or Appendix remain unchanged in

full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties by their authorized representatives execute this Cooperative Agreement

Modification.

[ -
THE 8 NEW :
PATRICK A. MURPHY ), ‘ ___Cm\tCEJ ASHLEY
Major General, NYARNG USA
The Adjutant General USPFO Tor New York

ate: i — .
pate _l; M‘S Date: !7 Alf(:lf?

APPROVED.AS TO L/?\L ORM: APP@VED ASTO %AL FORM:

Counsel Robert G. Conway, Jr., WA Counsel Pauf§ausvme COL, JA, NYARNG

Date: [ 492,(; 2—013 Date: /& @z/e/‘ oL




H.R. 27754

Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, and
$469,639,000 is additional new budget authority specified for pur-
poses of section 251(bX2XB) of such Act,

(¢} Section 5 of Public Law 113-6 shall apply to amounts
designated in subsection {a) for Overseas Contingency Operations/
Global War on Terrorism.

SeC. 115. (a) Employees furloughed as a result of any lapse
in appropriations which begins on or about October 1, 2013, shall
be compensated at their standard rate of compensation, for the
period of such lapse in appropriations, as scon as practicable after
such lapse in appropriations enda.

(b} For purposes of this section, “employee” means:

(1} a federal employee;
(2) an employee of the District of Columbia Courts;
(3) an _employee of the Public Defender Service for the

District of Columbia; or

(4) a District of Columbia Government em loyee.

(¢} All obligations incurred in anticipation of the appropriations
made and authority granted by this Joint resolution for the purposes
of maintainin% the essential level of activity to protect life and

roperty and bringing about orderly termination of Government
unctions, and for purposes as otherwise authorized by law, are
hereby ratified and approved if otherwise in accord with the provi-
sions of this joint resolution.

SEC. 116. (a)} If a State (or another Federal grantee) used
State funds (or the grantee's non-Federal funds) to continue carrying
out a Federal program or furloughed State employees (or the

grantee's employees) whose compensation is advanced or
reimbursed in whole or in part by the Federal Government—

(1) such furloughed employees shall be compensated at
their standard rate of compensation for such period;

(2) the State (or such other grantee) shall be reimbursed
for expenses that would have been paid by the Federal Govern-
ment during such period had appropriations been available,
including the cost ofP compensating such furloughed employees,
together with interest thereon calculated under section 6503(d)
of title 31, United States Code; and

(3) the State (or such other grantee) may use funds avail-
able to the State (or the grantee) under such Federal program

; to reimburse such State (or the grantee), together with interest
[ thereon calculated under section 6503(d) of title 31, United
. States Code.
i (b) For purposes of this section, the term “State” and the
term “grantee” shall have the meaning as such term is defined
j under the applicable Federal program under subsection (a). In
' addition, “to continue carrying out a Federal program” means the
f continued performance by a State or other Fecﬁera %'rantee, during
f a
k
|
|
|

the period of a lapse in appropriations, of a Feder program that
the State or such other grantee had been carrying out prior to
the period of the lapse in appropriations,

{c) The authority under this section a plies with respect to
any period in fiscal year 2014 (not limitedp to periods beginning
or ending after the date of the enactment of this joint resolution)
during which there occurs a lapse in appropriations with respect
to any department or agency of the Fezferal Government which,
but for such lapse in appropriations, would have paid, or made
reimbursement relating to, any of the expenses referred to in this




H.R. 27755

{ section with respect to the program involved. Payments and
reimbursements under this authority shall be made only to the
extent and in amounts provided in advance in appropriations Acts.

SEC. 117. Expenditures made pursuant to the Pay Our Milita
Act (Public Law 113-39) shall be charged to the applicable appro-
priation, fund, or authorization provided in this ]jm‘nt resolution.

SEC. 118. For the purposes of this joint resolution, the time
covered by thia joint resolution shall be considered to have begun
on October 1, 2013,

SEC. 119. Section 3003 of division G of Public Law 113-6
shall be applied to funds appropriated by this joint resolution by
substituting “fiscal year 2014" for “fiscal year 2013” each place
it appears.

EC. 120. Section 408 of the Food for Peace Act (7 US.C.
1736b) shall be applied by substituting the date specified in section
106(3) of this joint resolution for “December 31, 2012”,

SEC. 121. Amounts made available under section 101 for
“Department of Commerce—National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration—Procurement, Acquisition and Construction” may
be apportioned up to the rate for operations necessary to maintain
the pﬂmned launch schedules for the Joint Polar Satellite System
and the Geostationary Operational Environmental Satellite system.

SEC. 122. The authority provided by sections 1205 and 1206
of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012
(Public Law 112-81) shall continue in effect, notwithstanding sub-
section (h) of section 1208, through the earlier of the date specified
in section 106(3) of this joint reso?ution or the date of the enactment
of an Act authorizing appropriations for fiscal year 2014 for military
activities of the Department of Defense.

SEC. 123. Section 3(a¥6) of Public Law 100-676 is amended
by striking both occurrences of “$775,000,000" and inserting in
lieu thereof, “$2,918,000,000”.

SEC. 124. Section 14704 of title 40, United States Code, shall
be applied to amounts made available by this joint resolution by
substituting the date specified in section 106(3) of this jeint resolu-
tion for “October 1, 2012”,

SEC. 125. Notwithstanding section 101, amounts are provided
for “The Judiciary—Courts of Appeals, District Courts, and Other
Judicial Services—Salaries and lﬂ&penses" at a rate of operations
of $4,820,181,000: Provided, That notwithstanding section 302 of
Division C, of Public Law 112-7T4 as continued by Public Law
113-8, not to exceed $25,000,000 shall be available for transfer
between accounts to maintain minimum operating levels.

SEC. 126. Notwithstanding section 101, amounts are provided
for “The Judiciary—Courts of Appeals, District Courts, and Other
Judicial Services—Defender Services” at a rate for operations of
$1,012,000,000.

SEC. 127. Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint
resolution, the District of Columbia may expend local funds under
the heading “District of Columbia Funds” E)r such programs and
activities under title IV of H.R. 2786 (113th Congress), as reported
by the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representa-
tives, at the rate set forth under “District of Columbia Fundg—
Summary of Expenses” as included in the Fiscal Year 2014 Budget
Request Act of 2013 (D.C. Act 20-127), as modified as of the
date of the enactment of this joint resolution.



February 2011

c. Budget Reports.

(1) The CA PM shall reconcile budget amounts with ARNG-ILI-F ESS periodically, as of 31 December, 31
March, 30 June, 30 September, and 31 December. This report is due 30 days after the “as of” date”.

(2) The State shall submit any other requested financial or budget report that ARNG-ILI-F ESS may
require.

d. Budget Changes.

(1) The CA PM must submit a written request through the Grants Officer/lUSPFO to ARNG-ILI-F ESS PM,
to decrease or increase funds in their ESS budget.

(2) The request shall include an updated budget reconciliation report as an enclosure. The request will not
be binding until the document receives the approval from the ARNG-ILI-F ESS PM; no reimbursement can take
place until a CA modification to this Appendix has been executed.

Section 408. Appendix Administration.

Changes to the Appendix terms and conditions will be processed IAW NGR 5-1, Chapter 3

Section 409. Funding Limitation.

a. Approved Budget/Annual Funding Program (AFP): The total doilar amount that NGB anticipates, subject to
the availability of funds, being available for reimbursement to the state for its costs in fulfilling its responsibilities
under this Appendix. This amount may be increased or decreased by the ARNG-ILI-F ESS PM during the fiscal
year.

b. Total Doliars Obligated: The totai amount of funds obligated for NGB’s share under this Appendix. Only
funds obligated through an executed CA modification to this appendix are available for reimbursement to the state.
Funds shall be obligated as received by the CA PM.

c. Accomplished as In-Kind Assistance: The total doliars expended through federal acquisition. This dollar
amount may reflect anticipated In-Kind Assistance and be updated as IKA is approved, but as a minimum shall
reflect the total dollars accomplished through In-Kind Assistance in support of this Appendix for each fiscal year as
it occurs,

d. In accordance with Section 407 the following funding limitations are provided for each fiscal year as it
oCCurs.

1. Fiscal Year 2010: Approved Budget/(AFP) Total Dollars Obligated
$346,001.60 $346,001.60
Accomplished as In-Kind Assistance $0
2. Fiscal Year 2011: Approved Budgelt/(AFP) Total Dollars Obligated
$475,100.00 $475,100.00
Accomplished as In-Kind Assistance $0
3. Fiscal Year 2012: Approved Budgel/(AFP) Totai Doliars Obligated
$ 497,200.00 $497,200.00

Accomplished as In-Kind Assistance $0.00

W912PQ-14-2-1004



February 2011

4. Fiscal Year 2013: Approved Budget/(AFP) Total Dollars Obligated

$471,100.00 $471,100.00
Accomplished as In-Kind Assistance $22,644.00

5. Fiscal Year 2014: Approved Budget/(AFP) Total Dollars Obligated

$522,605.00 $200,000.00

Accomplished as In-Kind Assistance $0

Section 410. Agreement Particulars.

The information below shall be recorded by the Grants Officer's Representative (GOR) for compliance with the
reporting requirements of the DoD Assistance Award Action Report System (DAADS) and the Federal Funding
Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006.

Grantee/Recipient Category: Government
Grantee/Recipient Type: State Government
Grantee/Recipient DUNS: 044776024

Primary Place of Performance
(if different from ‘Issued To’ on CA Modification Form):

coow

(To include Zip + 4)
e. Grantee/Recipient County

(Primary Place of Performance): 36
f.  Grantee/Recipient Congressional District
(Primary Place of Performance): Albany
g. Major Agency: DOD
h. Agency Code: 2100
i. Funding Agency: Army
j. Program Source Agency: 21
k. Transaction Type: Cooperative Agreement
. CFDA 12.401
m. CFDA Program Title: Operation and Maintenance,
Army National Guard
n. Program Source Account-Funding: 2065
0. Treasury Appropriation Code: 2065
p. Award/Obligation/Action Date: 10ct2013
g. Starting Date: 10ct2013
r. Ending Date: 30Sept2014
s. Record Type: Individual Action
t.  Fiscal Year/Quarter: 2014/1st Qtr

W912PQ-14-2-1004



MNFE-CFMO (37) 8 November 2013

MEMORANDUM FOR MNPF, CW2 Davin

SUBJECT: Modification of Master Cooperative Funding Agreement (CFA),
W912PQ-14-2-1004, Appendix #4 (IDS Program)

1. Request that a modification be issued to change Appendix #4 of the Master CFA for FY14 as

follows:

Section 306. Funding Limitation is changed as follows:

a. Funding.
Allotment AFP
Max. Funding Limitation Estimated Cost
Federal Share (100%)
$200,000.00 $522,605.00

b. In-Kind Assistance.

Within the federal share indicated above $0.00 is reserved and designated specifically for In-
Kind Assistance (IKA) through federal procurement procedures. The use of IKA shall be at the
request of The Adjutant General as approved by the USP&FO. ARNG-ARI approval is not
necessary.

2. This appendix is subject to the availability of funds.

3. Request that a modification be completed for Appendix #4 to reflect first quarter allotment.
The allotment for this appendix is all under the one hundred percent federal share and will be
used to support the ARNG Electronic Security System Installation, Operation and Maintenance
Program as outlined within the appendix. In addition, we are also increasing the AFP in
Appendix #4, by $26,190 and decreasing the AFP in Appendix #3, ARNG Security Cooperative
Agreement as directed by NGB.

4. The point of contact for this matter is SGT Nicole Richardson, who may be reached at
extension 6117.

PAUL R. CONTE
LTC, FA, NYARNG
Program Director (CFMO)

CF:
MNBF, Tom Halabuda



_ : iR

: £ Xipueddy |
i B .
: : I W10L
” (020} 384n
1 4 XION3ddY
b . NOILVAY3SNOD - ONIA
JONYITIWOD - DNIA
;;;;; + s Z Xianaddv
00°008'602'9T | 00°001'962'YS -00°005'905°02$ 104
~ 00°00£'695 00°00£°95 | ‘9298 {020} 383A
C - .. 0000006 vo0'008% {waao
e Oo0OS9BL L | S — s s4v3
i " 00'00E'628°T | 00°000°0¥D’L o b$ {mdao
... . 0o00E'809 | 00000°00S JO000E'BOTTY nea
_ 00°00¥'9TY'IT | 00°000°007'T% -00'00V'919'Z1$ K70
‘ ! I i + XIONRddY
i . ; 3LVONEO0 OLONINIVWZY ILVOIIBO INNOWY | INJWLIOW | SCE ]
! .
{00°00LTE9'S$ |00°005'9EZ Y23 IVIOL; |
k 00°00L'8ZE  :00°000'868% B
vIG1LG90Z;: 00'002'95 100°000'929% ! |
vIQILS00Z; 0000022 | 00°000'2428 L 4 J,
: ONIONNH 020 i
o b ovowonsz omoziivsis ‘ W |
s o e Ry _¥100LS90Z | 00'000'006 000000068 w300 i !
PLODISR0Z :00°006'98.$ Sd4v3, 4
,,,,, ¥LODLSR0Z  00'000°002'L  ,0000¥'919°218 VdHD. :
_PLO0SH0Z | 00000005 [00°00E'80L LS LAMAIZEL [
{00°00¢'226'9% ) S T ]
100°000'689% ON3A; "
100000'648'4$ WSdD, i
100'008'69F'¥$ MdaD et i
MOSA BANEINWING PUBLILOG JOS |
WLVL 124 1043 $834D |
090 £ de¥ o o
R I 00'G00 225 ¥ ddv £ ddy 40 Luvd §1 JUBUAOHY b ddV.
slieg poes Aluo BABY MGES ddiA  00'SBE'LZE'Y € ddV # ddy L SIBYS JBUIONY £ ddlV. )
N 00 000 089 T dd¥
100'005'905 028 , 1 dd¥ e
00°60L'Ce9'S [l AL $80Z Wiol
00 000 £FF SNOLLVHIJO IONVYE ONINIVEL | MISA
00000 1€ ALTMND3S WOISAHG| ddIA
3 WINGWI1ddNS AONYS SNVOIBHNH] HOHA
B000% | 6000'9ew ADNFONILNOI NOUVZTVSOW 3bid | 384A |
00000 ZIE 00000 248 SNOLLYHEJO JONVH 000 | 3H4A |
00°000 085 JONVIIWGD TVANAWNONIANG | ONIA
00'000'66 NOLLVAYZSNOD V.INIWNONIANG | DNSA
0000000 00000205 ITNASIN V39V ONINIVEL 0R1vHO3INI[WIVL
0000 801’V NOILVHOLSIH/NOIIVZINGIQON] IAYS
00'000'00Z 00005982 sBiide ] JUBN/MID SEBUIPESS Jof NAY | S4va
1 0003000%'T 0000V’ 9192L NOILDNY1SNOD SONIN| vda0D
] 00°000'55+ 00 000'61L8L ALENOSS IVOISAH | WSdD,
[l 0000000V 2 0O '00E'69Y ¥ SIDIANTS A1HIJOHd W33 MdaD
FANLINYNS | WIHD
i 00°000'006 SHd NOILONGAY ALMIOVA|WSGD
| weunolry | d4V ERTTY d3aN
| SHIIENVHEL §8349
ONION3d i IINOD 0L




s ¥

STATE NY
ARNG ESS - recorded Vault Count 211
ARNG ESS - recorded Vault (Panel) Equivalent 5
Total Panel Equivalent Counts 119
Number of Authorized Technicians 2
Additional Technicians - Authorized 2
Total Technicians 4
Appendix 1004 - IO&M (salary, Health, Tax, Benefits, etc.) $336,560
Travel Costs - (Facility to Facility, Certifications, Training, etc.) $20,000
Vehicle Fees - (GSA, Lease, or Rental) $42 354
Spare Parts $14,313
Materials and Tools $6,556
Training Courses - Travels and Per Diems $17,192
IDS Panel - Cell Back-up Costs $13,680
Maintenance Subtotal $450,655
~ S Central Monitoring Subtotal $27,900

b _apervisor-Lead Tech Acct. (131G39.30) ($84,140) =
FY14 ESS Maint. & Monitoring TOTAL $394,415 '

Maintenance & Monitoring = AMSCO (131G39.1F) +++

This FY ESS M&M report (131G39.1F) was auto-generated, based on your State
Equipment Report, to identify your Federal funding requirements in support of the current,
certified, authorized and approved installed-ESS equipment per AR190-11. These funds
do not support special or new ESS/ MILCON projects as desired by the State. These
funds are to be obligated and executed IAW NGR 5-1, Appendix 1004. Labor is based on
Dept. of Labor-Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS), for the Position Code: 49-2098.

Supervisor-Lead Tech = AMSCO (131G39.30) - Read Note __ |$$$

ESS Program Supervisor/Lead Tech funding level was State-specific determined, based

on Dept. of Labor - Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS), for the Position Code: 49-1011.

These funds (131G39.30) are for labor-only. All ESS actions such as: travels, fees, parts,

vehicle, etc. are still programmed against 131G39.1F per DFAS 37-100. This labor rate

could be reduced v. last FY, per ARNG-ILI ESS Program Manager, based on: 1) DoD
“get level/austerity and 2) State ESS Program proper execution last FY.

i FY14 Supervisor-Lead Tech Total = $102,000 <~/




L WNEBY resenc

,..xs:: !833

4._’?. o Wy

HRRF ..x:=<_ !aoxoq

v,

T ,xssu

ustweBeuen Ape pue UONOMUISUOOAN XLBLY/ANYY U8y spuny
O [euoneN Auuy ‘saueusiuren B uonessdo vLA0LS90Z pung
s9|qeeA

VSI7 ‘SNAYYO0Y

1980 wenny

952180 €LOZ/O0/LL

swny uny podey

9Z°L1'80 £102/90/1LL

093 woly peysesey eie( IS

WNH-UON PUBWIWO?) :40S



100°00L'82€ {00°000'968
00°000'868

0000,'82¢ 00000988 | . jm;eow mesw
00'00'82¢ J00'000'868 | i XISV . . #iaLI590

Gx, - o} i ¥ | - ’ ey S-rer P il 5y ; v e

.!f.-.slul,! - 3 z a -y s By e - , . - - =

TR ™ - T 5 5 e ) S . = Ay 5 - o il Mo b A Ty e ALY s
AN * 1 o s oy : r

e
L8
i A F

wewebeuen Aloe pue UORONASUCH AN Xi8LY/ANYY JeuB) spun.
© [euonieN Auuy 'soueuBlUIEW B UOTEIBAD 4L LSO0Z pun;

mw_nm_‘_m\..

VS 'SNAYYOOs
Josn yusun;
€£:62:60 £102/90/11
sung uny podey
92:11°80 £102/90/1L 1

993 wolj paysoiey eleqg 152

wn) puewwos :40S

\.J




